4 Title: Children, Young People & Skills Committee
&l@l& Date: 12 October 2015
Brighton & Hove | Time: 4.00pm
City Council Venue Friends Meeting House

Members: | Councillors: Bewick (Chair), Chapman (Deputy
Chair), Brown (Opposition Spokesperson),
Phillips (Group Spokesperson), Barradell,
Daniel, Knight, Marsh, Taylor and Wealls

Voting Co-opted Members:
Ann Holt, Martin Jones, Amanda Mortensen and
Marie Ryan

Non-Voting Co-opted Members: Eleanor
Davies (Parent Forum), Ben Glazebrook (Young
People's Centre), Andrew Jeffrey (Parent
Forum) and Sue Sjuve (Sussex Community
NHS Trust)

Contact: Lisa Johnson
Senior Democratic Services Officer
01273 291228
lisa.johnson@brighton-hove.gov.uk

E\ The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users,
(_, including lifts and toilets

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone
=7 wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter and infra red
QL hearing aids are available for use during the meeting. If
you require any further information or assistance, please
contact the receptionist on arrival.

FIRE /| EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest
exit by council staff. It is vital that you follow their
instructions:

* You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not
use the lifts;

* Do not stop to collect personal belongings;

* Once you are outside, please do not wait
immediately next to the building, but move some
distance away and await further instructions; and

* Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe
to do so.

Children, Young People & Skills Committee
|

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk



Democratic Services: Children, Young People & Skills Committee

AD of ED of Councillor Legal Officer Democratic
Children’s Children’s Bewick Services
Services Services Chair Officer

Councillor
Brown
Opposition
Spokes

Councillor
Chapman
Deputy
Chair

Councillor
Taylor

Councillor
Marsh

Councillor
Wealls

Councillor
Daniel

Councillor Councillor
Barradell Phillips
Group
Qnnkac
Voting Co- Councillor
optee Knight
Voting i
Co-optee Voting Co-
optee

Non-Voting Vo _
Co-optee Oolg,ig ©
Non-Voting

Non-Voting

Co-optee
Co-optee

Non-Voting
Co-optee
Non-Voting

Co-optee

Non-Voting
Co-optee

Presenting Presenting
Officer & Public Officer & Public
Speaker Speaker

Public Seating

T EEE




CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & SKILLS COMMITTEE

AGENDA

Part One Page

26 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS

(a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Councillors are unable to
attend a meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political
Group may attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting.

(b) Declarations of Interest:

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests;

(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the
local code;

(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision
on the matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting
you or a partner more than a majority of other people or
businesses in the ward/s affected by the decision.

In each case, you need to declare

(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to;

(i) the nature of the interest; and

(i) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other
interest.

If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee
lawyer or administrator preferably before the meeting.

(c) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of
the nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration.

NOTE: Any item appearing in Part Two of the Agenda states in
its heading the category under which the information disclosed in
the report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to
the public.

A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public
inspection at Brighton and Hove
[...]
f Publication - Friday, 2 October 2015




BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & SKILLS COMMITTEE
4.00pm 20 JULY 2015
FRIENDS MEETING HOUSE, SHIP STREET, BRIGHTON

MINUTES

Present

Councillors: Bewick (Chair), Chapman (Deputy Chair), Brown (Opposition
Spokesperson), Phillips (Group Spokesperson), Barradell, Knight, Marsh,
O’Quinn, Taylor and Wealls

Voting Co-Optees: Ann Holt

Non-Voting Co-Optees: Ben Glazebrook, Riziki Millanzi and Amy-Lou Tilley

PART ONE

13 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS

13(a) Declarations of substitutes

13.1  Councillor O’'Quinn declared that she was substituting for Councillor Daniels.

13(b) Declarations of interest

13.2 There were none.

13(c) Exclusion of press and public

13.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the
Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the
business to be transacted or the nature of proceedings, that if members of the press and
public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of confidential
information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information (as defined

in section 100(l) of the Act).

13.4 RESOLVED- That the press and public not be excluded



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & SKILLS COMMITTEE 20 JULY 2015

14 MINUTES

14.1 Ms A Holt noted that paragraph 1.5 recorded her as being a governor at Downs View
Schools, but said that was incorrect.

14.2 Councillor Marsh said that she had declared a non-pecuniary interest as she was a
governor at Bevendean Primary School and Coombe Road Primary School.

14.3 RESOLVED: That subject to the above amendments, the Minutes of the meeting held
on 1 June 2015 be agreed as a correct record.

15 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS

15.1 The Chair advised the Committee of the following:
The Chair was pleased to say that following three recent Ofsted inspections, 84% of
schools in the city were now rated as ‘Good’ or ‘Outstanding’. The most recent
inspections were for Royal Spa Nursery which was rated as ‘Outstanding’ and for City
Academy Whitehawk and King’s School who were both rated as ‘Good’. The results
would be formally published by Ofsted later in the year. The Chair congratulated those
schools.
The University of Brighton Academies Trust had submitted an application to the
Department for Education to establish a secondary free school in the city; all parties had
supported the application.

With regard to apprenticeships, the Chair said he would write to all schools in the city
asking them to review the number of apprenticeships they could offer.

The Chair said that he had asked officers to undertake a review of the forecasting
methodology used to assess the number of secondary school places required. A report
would come to the next meeting of the Committee.

16 CALL OVER

16.1 It was agreed that all items be called

17  PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT

17a Petitions

17.1  There were none.

17b  Written Questions

17.2 A written question was submitted by Mr H Lambert, and presented by Mr J Stanley.
The question was:

This September, Portslade schools such as Brackenbury are again shouldering the fixed
costs of providing places for sixty children, whilst only having a school roll of thirty

2



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & SKILLS COMMITTEE 20 JULY 2015

four. Meanwhile the Council has continued to over expand primary schools in central
Hove resulting in inadequate provision of outdoor space for the children attending them.

With 76 spare reception spaces in Portslade schools this September, is this new Council
prepared to face up to the mistakes of the previous administration, reverse the over
expansion of schools in Central Hove and provide badly needed support to schools in
Portslade and other outlying areas?

The Chair and Head of Education Planning and Contracts gave the following response:

Schools in South Central Hove have not been over expanded. This is a 
[...]
.3

22.4

22.5

CHILDREN’S SERVICES OFSTED INSPECTION AND REVIEW OF LSCB 2015

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Children’s Services
which provided an update of the recent Children’s Services Ofsted inspection. The
report was introduced by the Executive Director of Children’s Services.

The Committee thanked the Executive Director of Children’s Services for the report and
congratulated him and the department.

Councillor Phillips asked if the Committee would receive updates on the implementation
of the Action Plan. The Chair confirmed they would.

Councillor O’Quinn referred to paragraphs 26 and 27 of the Inspection Findings, which
commented on the ‘weak quality of management oversight by practice managers’, and
noted that the Action Plan 5 stated that service would ‘remove a layer of management’.
The Executive Director of Children’s Services said that post of Practice Manager had
been deleted and the Team Manager would now make decisions.

Councillor Barradell referred to the Action Plan 6, and asked what the time scale would
be for the return interview and risk assessment. The Executive Director of Children’s
Services said that it would be held within 15 days. However, if there were serious
concerns the case would be prioritised.

22.6 Councillor Brown asked why the percentage of initial child protection conferences taking

22.7

23

23.1

23.2

place within 15 working days of a strategy discussion being held, had dropped from 77%
in March 2014 to 52% in February 2015. The Executive Director of Children’s Services
said that it was due to prioritisation of other work. Ofsted were clear that if there are
concerns over a child that that case should be prioritised. However, it was accepted that
it was necessary to get a better balance of work, and the matter was being looked at.

RESOLVED - That the Committee agreed:
(1) That the report be noted
(2) That the Local Authority post Ofsted Action Plan be agreed

DEVELOPMENT OF A NEW CITY EMPLOYMENT & SKILLS PLAN (2015-2020)

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Children’s Services
regarding the development of a new City Employment & Skills Plan (2015-2020). The
report was introduced by the Head of City Regeneration.

Councillor Phillips thanked officers for the report and welcomed the new ideas being
suggested. Councillor Phillips noted that paragraph 3.2 referred to ‘rising employment’
and suggested that should read ‘rising unemployment’. The Head of City Regeneration
agreed it was a typo and should read ‘unemployment’. Councillor Phillip asked whether
the Economic Development & Culture Committee would consider this report, and was
advised the Children Young People & Skills Committee was the primary policy
committee for this area, but other committees including the Economic Development &
Culture Committee would be advised.



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & SKILLS COMMITTEE 20 JULY 2015

23.3

23.4

23.5

23.6

23.7

23.8

23.9

23.10

24

241

Councillor Phillips noted that one proposal was to work in partnership with local
providers such as the Apprenticeship Training Academy (ATC), and asked if that were
necessary. Head of City Regeneration said that no decision had yet been made, but the
ATC model had been successful elsewhere, particularly in supporting small employers
to take on apprenticeships

Councillor Brown said that she supported the Employers Task Force and asked if they
would work with schools. The Head of City Regeneration they would.

Councillor Wealls noted that the report didn't make reference to those with Special
Educational Needs (SEN) and suggested it could be included. The Head of City
Regeneration agreed.

Councillor Barradell noted that a report, requesting approval for the final plan would
come to the Committee in January 2016 and to Full Council in March 2016, and asked if
the those dates could be brought forward in order that any financial implications could
be considered in the budget discussions for next year. The Head of City Regeneration
said that that would be difficult as the timetable was tight and there were a number of
stakeholders who had to be consulted before the final plan could be prepared. He said
the Local Authority were not the primary funders of the skills sector.

Councillor Marsh noted that apprenticeships would be available for all ages but
suggested it would be better to prioritise young people. The Head of City Regeneration
said that there was a need to target all groups that were furthest from the labour market,
for example increasingly older people within the city were looking to re-enter the labour
market who might benefit from having an apprenticeship.

Riziki Millanzi said it would be useful for the Employer Skills Task Force to liaise with
employers to ascertain what skills they would be looking for. The Head of City
Regeneration agreed and said better engagement between employers and schools
would be useful.

The Chair said that the name of the Chair of the Employer Skills Task Force would be
confirmed shortly. It was important to engage with all stakeholders including local
businesses and the city’s three MPs.

RESOLVED - That the Committee:

(1) Agreed to the development of a new City Employment & Skills Plan (CESP) (2015-
2020) for the city

(2) Noted the intention to convene an Employer Skills Task Force to provide the
business leadership that will support the development and delivery of the plan

INTERIM REPORT: PROGRESS ON THE MERGING SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL
NEEDS AND DISABILITIES (SEND) REVIEW IN CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND THE
LEARNING DISABILITY (LD) REVIEW IN ADULT SERVICES

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Children’s Services
regarding the merging of Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) review in

8



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & SKILLS COMMITTEE 20 JULY 2015

24.2

24.3

24.4

245

25

25.1

Children’s Services and the Learning Disability (LD) review in Adult Services. The report
was introduced by the Assistant Director (Children’s and Adult Services).

The Committee were concerned that the report did not say that the matter would be
considered by both the Children Young People & Skills (CYPS) Committee and the
Health & Wellbeing Board (HWB). The Executive Director of Children’s Services said
that a joint meeting between the HWB and the CYPS Committee was held in February
2015 to discuss the matter, and a future similar meeting could be held. The solicitor said
that as a joint meeting had already been held it would be appropriate for that to continue
and for both groups to hold another combined meeting in October 2015.

Councillor Brown referred to Appendix 1 to the report, and asked which secondary
schools would pilot the new way of working. The Assistant Director (Children’s and Adult
Services), said that they were Cardinal Newman, Dorothy Stringer and Patcham High.
There had been a lot of interest from schools, and it was hoped that primary schools
could be included in due course.

Councillor Barradell proposed an amendment to Recommendation 2.2, to read ‘That the
Committee is asked to note that concrete proposals to amalgamate specialist provision
for children with SEN and disabilities, including behavioural, emotional and mental
health difficulties, will be presented to the joint Health & Wellbeing Board and Children
Young People & Skills Committee in October 2015.” The proposal was seconded by
Councillor O’'Quinn. The Committee agreed the amendment.

RESOLVED - That the Committee agreed:

(1) That the Committee noted the report to the Health & Wellbeing Board and approved
the direction of travel

(2) That the Committee noted that concrete proposals to amalgamate specialist
provision for children with SEN and disabilities, including behavioural, emotional and
mental health difficulties, will be presented to the joint Health & Wellbeing Board and
Children Young People & Skills Committee in October 2015

(3) That the Committee approved the setting u
[...]
ee of the outcomes of an
independent review of the pupil number forecasting system used by the council.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
That the Committee welcomes the Independent Review report

That the Committee agrees recommendations 1 — 4 of the Review report and
delegates to the Cross Party School Organisation Working Party the task of
implementing these recommendations

That the Committee considers whether it wishes to include school level forecasts
in the methodology, taking into account the additional resources required to
achieve this

CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION

An independent review of the methodology for forecasting secondary pupil
numbers used by the council was commissioned by the Cross Party School
Organisation Working Group to provide assurance on the key data that inform
decision making about the provision of new secondary school places.

The review was commissioned from Gatenby Sanderson who secured Andrew
Hind, a consultant with experience of both working at a senior level in a local
authority and undertaking related studies for other authorities, to carry out the
review.

The brief for the review was:

» To review the methodology used by the council to forecast secondary school
places

* Review the accuracy of forecasts over time

» Consider and advise on the accuracy of current forecasts and provide a
report with recommendations

13



3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

In order to complete the review Andrew Hind met with officers responsible for
completing pupil number forecasts, analysed the data and methodology used for
the forecasts and discussed drafts of his report with officers. As a result of the
initial discussions it was agreed to widen the remit of the review to include some
consideration of the forecasts of primary school numbers. The final report is
Appendix 1 to this report.

The report’s overall view of the approach used in Brighton & Hove is that it is
‘remarkably simple’, ‘operated by relatively senior officers alongside their wider
responsib
[...]
1 Local Authorities have a statutory duty under section 13A of the Education Act
1996 to ensure that their functions in relation to the provision of education are
exercised with a view to promoting high standards. This report informs the
committee how the Council is seeking to fulfil this duty.

Lawyer Consulted: Serena KynastonDate: 28/09/2015

76



	Agenda
	27 Minutes
	30 Public Involvement
	32 Independent Review of Secondary Pupil Numbers Forecasts
	Enc. 1 for Independent Review of Secondary Pupil Numbers Forecasts

	33 Promoting Emotional and Mental Health in Schools - A new Approach
	34 Annual Standards Report



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & SKILLS COMMITTEE 
 

4.00pm 12 OCTOBER 2015 
 

FRIENDS MEETING HOUSE, SHIP STREET, BRIGHTON 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Bewick (Chair) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Chapman (Deputy Chair), Brown (Opposition 
Spokesperson), Phillips (Group Spokesperson), Barradell, Daniel, Knight, Marsh, Taylor and 
Wealls 
 
Other Members present: Councillors   
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

26 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
26(a)  Declarations of substitutes 

 
26.1 Janice Needham declared that she was substituting for Sue Sjuve 

 Maram Takriti declared that she was substituting for Riziki Millanzi 
 

26(b)  Declarations of interest 
 
26.2 There were none. 

 
26(c)  Exclusion of press and public 

 
26.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of proceedings, that if members of the press and 
public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of confidential 
information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information (as defined 
in section 100(I) of the Act). 
 

26.4 RESOLVED- That the press and public not be excluded 
 
 
 
27 MINUTES 
 



 

2 
 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & SKILLS COMMITTEE 12 OCTOBER 
2015 

27.1 Councillor Brown referred to paragraph 15.1, and asked if the Chair had written to the 
schools about apprenticeships. The Chair confirmed he had. The Assistant Director 
Education and Inclusion said that no formal response had been received, but it had 
been discussed at a recent meeting of Head Teachers. Councillor Phillips asked 
whether the undertaking to pay staff a Living Wage would apply to apprentices, and was 
advised that apprenticeships were separate. The Chair said that a report on 
apprenticeships would come to the Committee meeting in March 2016.  

 
27.2 Councillor Taylor noted that his comments on Item 23, Development of a New City 

Employment & Skills Plan (2015-2020) had not been included in the Minutes. It was 
agreed that the following wording would be included:  

 
 Councillor Taylor thanked officers for the report and welcomed the Council’s assistance 

with the development of the City Employment & Skills Plan. Councillor Taylor noted that 
through the Plan, the Council would explore ways to use its position as a major 
employer to secure job placements for 18-24 year olds who had been unemployed for 
longer than 12 months. Councillor Taylor asked whether those placements would be 
paid jobs, and was advised by the Head of City Regeneration said that it was too early 
to say as the model had not yet been developed. 

 
27.3 RESOLVED: That subject to the above amendment, the Minutes of the meeting held on 

20 July 2015 be agreed as a correct record.  
 
28 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
28.1 The Chair gave the following communications: 
 

Children’s Centre Review –  
A Review Board chaired by the Director for Children’s Services, which included parents 
and voluntary sector representatives, was considering the future of Children’s Centres in 
the city.  As part of the Council budget for 2015/16 temporary funding for children’s 
centres of £670,000 was agreed to maintain the Children’s Centre service for this 
financial year only.  Further savings were being considered for 2016/17 and beyond.    A 
briefing would come to the November 2015 Committee with proposals for a public 
consultation on the future number of designated children’s centres and the services they 
would provide, and a full report would be provided for the February 2016 Committee 
meeting. Councillor Phillips asked if the report could come to the November 2015 
meeting, but was advised by the Executive Director of Children’s Services that it couldn’t 
as a formal consultation process had to be undertaken and there would be insufficient 
time to conclude that before the next Committee meeting. The Chair said that as the 
Board were still looking at possible areas for savings any suggestions from Committee 
members on the best way to mitigate the changes would be welcomed. 

 
New member of staff –  
The Chair welcomed Mr Richard Barker to the meeting. Mr Barker had replaced Mr 
Michael Nix, Head of Education Planning & Contracts who had recently left the council.  

 
29 CALL OVER 
 
29.1 It was agreed that all items be called 



 

3 
 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & SKILLS COMMITTEE 12 OCTOBER 
2015 

 
30 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
30a Petitions  
 
30.1 The Committee considered a petition signed by 168 people regarding School Inset 

Days. Ms A Heath presented the petition to the Committee. 
 
30.2 The Chair gave the following response: 

Local authorities do not have the power to instruct schools when to take their Inset days. 
In Brighton & Hove we are unusual in that all schools agree to take the first day of term 
in September, but the autonomy designed to enable them to best meet the needs of 
their own institutions would mean that we could not direct them.  Some schools do 
disaggregate some of their inset days (where staff attend a series of twilight meetings 
rather than a whole day). Again, this was a school decision and some schools in the city 
already do this, usually at the beginning or end of a school term. 
Officers will look in to the impact of the scheme in Wales and also look at practice in 
neighbouring authorities to see what they do and whether it is possible to look across 
the region. We will encourage schools to seek the views of parents and consider 
options. 

 
30.3 The Committee thanked Ms Heath for her petition. 
 
30.4 Councillor Barradell proposed that a report on this matter be brought to a future meeting 

of the Committee. The proposal was seconded by Councillor Phillips. The Committee 
voted and agreed the proposal.   

 
30.5 Councillor Phillips said that she was broadly in favour of combining Inset days, but as an 

ex-teacher she also understood the importance of being able to spread training over a 
year as it was important for schools to be able to update teachers on changes to 
legislation, procedures etc. Mr Jones, Councillor Marsh and Councillor Chapman 
agreed, and said that whilst they supported the proposal they were concerned that 
training should be provided throughout the school year, however, one option could be to 
split the five days and add them to weekends during term time.  

 
30.6 Ms A Holt supported the proposal but said that if the Inset days were combined and all 

schools in the city held them at the same time, it could lead to holiday prices being as 
high as during normal holiday periods.  

 
30.7 Councillor Wealls asked if the Local Authority was responsible for setting term dates, 

and if it was could they be moved slightly. The Executive Director of Children’s Services 
said that it did set term dates for community schools, but it had a duty to consult with 
neighbouring authorities and that it was a statutory process and dates had to be set two 
years in advance.  

 
 
30.8 REOLVED: That the Petition be noted, and a report be provided for a future meeting of 

the Committee.  
 
30b Written Questions 



 

4 
 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & SKILLS COMMITTEE 12 OCTOBER 
2015 

 
30.9 There were none 
 
30c Deputations 
 
30.10 There were none 
 
 
 
 
 
31 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
31a Petitions 
 
31.1 There were none. 
 
31b Written Questions 
 
31.2 There were none. 
 
31c Letters 
 
31.3 There were none. 
 
31d Notices of Motion 
 
31.4 There were none. 
 
 
 
32 INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF SECONDARY PUPIL NUMBERS FORECASTS 
 
32.1 The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Children’s Services 

which informed them of the outcome of an independent review of the pupil number 
forecasting used by the Council. The report was introduced by the Head of Education 
Planning and Contracts and the Head of Capital Strategy. 

 
32.2 Councillor Phillips noted that the officer’s predictions were accurate to within 2% and 

therefore suggested that it wouldn’t be necessary to employ an outside consultant again. 
Councillor Phillips said that she would agree recommendation 2.2, but with regard to 
recommendation 2.3 did not think that it would be necessary to include school level 
forecasts.  

 
32.3 Councillor Brown thanked officers for the report and said that the data provided showed 

that there was a need for another secondary school. Councillor Brown agreed with 
Councillor Phillips that the Authority knew which schools were popular and so it wouldn’t 
be necessary to include school level forecasts in future methodology. Councillor 
Barradell agreed that the report indicated a need for an additional secondary school.  

 



 

5 
 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & SKILLS COMMITTEE 12 OCTOBER 
2015 

32.4 Ms Holt referred to Appendix 1 which stated that Kings School was a ‘denominational’ 
school, and said that that was incorrect and it was in fact ‘non-denominational’. Ms Holt 
discussed the proposed new Free secondary school in the city, and the fact that the 
Council had invited the University of Brighton, and not the Diocese, to submit a bid. The 
Executive Director of Children’s Services said that the Council was not involved in the 
process, and had not invited the University to bid. It would be for the Secretary of State 
to consider any bids submitted. Councillor Barradell said that the previous administration 
had agreed that there was a need for another secondary school, and this administration 
had asked for the data to be reviewed to assess whether that was still the case.  

 
32.5 Councillor Barradell referred to the catchment area review and suggested that Sixth 

Form numbers be included too, and proposed that ‘the Authority include Post 16 Sixth 
Form provision for pupil forecasting systems’. That proposal was seconded by 
Councillor Brown. The Committee voted and agreed. The Chair said that Central 
Government had set up a Strategic Area Review for Post-16’s, which would commence 
shortly and conclude next year.  Councillor Barradell asked that the Local Authority 
recommend that the school sixth forms be included in the Strategic Area Review.  

 
32.6 Councillor Taylor referred to Recommendation 5 in Appendix 1, and asked if the cost of 

implementing that had been calculated. The Head of Education Planning and Contracts 
said that it hadn’t. The Chair added that the report in Appendix 1 had been 
commissioned as there had been some doubt over whether additional secondary school 
places were needed. The cost of that report was under £5k.  

 
32.7 RESOLVED - That the Committee agreed: 
 

(1) That recommendations 1-4 of the review report be agreed and the Cross Party 
School Organisation Working Party be delegated the task of implementing those 
recommendation.   

 (2) That the school level forecasts are not included in the methodology 
.  

  

 
 
33 PROMOTING EMOTIONAL AND MENTAL HEALTH IN SCHOOLS - A NEW 

APPROACH 
 
33.1 The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Children’s Services 

regarding the provision of emotional and mental health support for children, young 
people and their families. The report was introduced by the Assistant Director 
(Children’s and Adult Services), the Strategic Commissioner Children’s Services and Ms 
A Kelly (Cardinal Newman RC Secondary School).  

 
33.2 Councillor Marsh welcomed the report and, as said that as a Governor at Bevendean 

Primary School, she was pleased that that school would be involved in the pilot scheme 
for primary schools.  

 
33.3 Councillor Barradell thanked officers for the report, and asked what the cost implications 

would be of rolling out the initiative across all schools.  
 



 

6 
 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & SKILLS COMMITTEE 12 OCTOBER 
2015 

33.4 Councillor Brown welcomed the report and said she looked forward to seeing the 
evaluation after the conclusion of the pilot scheme and hoped that, if it was successful, it 
could be rolled out across all schools.  

 
33.5 Councillor Taylor thanked officers for the report and for highlighting the challenges faced 

by some young people and said that this was a positive step to address the issues 
facing some people.  

 
33.6 Councillor Phillips thanked officers for the report and hoped that it could be expanded 

for other schools.  She was concerned that the possibility of cutting Children’s Centres 
would impact service provision, and lead to knock on effect to young people and their 
families.  

 
33.7 The Executive Director of Children’s Services said that funding had been provided by 

both NHS England through the CCG, and the Council. There was no additional cost to 
the Authority, with current resources being moved.  

 
33.8 Ms Tilly thanked officers for the report and said that early intervention was important. 

She asked how young people were referred to the service.  The Assistant Director 
(Children’s and Adult Services) said that some young people were identified by the 
School/Authority and some referred themselves. In all cases there was an emphasis on 
early intervention.  

 
33.9 Ms Needham said that Sussex Community Trust was also involved, supplying trained 

nurses to the project and the feedback had been very positive.  
 
33.10  Ms Tilly asked if Year 11-13 would be included, and was advised that at the moment 

they weren’t but the scheme had very recently and it was an age they would consider.  
 
33.40 Ms M Takriti suggested that it may be useful to have a website that set out the services 

and how they could be accessed.  
 
33.10 Mr M Jones asked whether those with mental health issues would be identified as being 

SEND. The Assistant Director (Children’s and Adult Services) said that mental health 
was one category of SEND.  

 
33.11 The Chair thanked officers for the report and asked that the Committee receive an 

update in due course.  
 
33.12 RESOLVED: That the Committee noted and approved the direction of travel of the 

Emotional and Mental Health Project.  
 
34 ANNUAL STANDARDS REPORT 
 
34.1 The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Children’s Services 

which provided an analysis of standards and achievements in the city based on the 
provisional 2014/15 results at the end of each Key Stage. The report was introduced by 
the Head of Standards & Achievement Education & Inclusion and the Virtual School 
Head Teacher. 

 



 

7 
 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & SKILLS COMMITTEE 12 OCTOBER 
2015 

34.2 Councillor Wealls said he was concerned on the gap in attainment for those entitled to 
the Pupil Premium; in 2007 the gap was 27% and it was now 35%. He said that the 
Closing the Gap Strategy was not working and the Authority must do all it could to close 
the gap by challenging schools to do better. The Head of Standards & Achievement 
Education & Inclusion said that the Closing the Gap Strategy was being reviewed. 

 
34.3 Councillor Barradell noted that the results for KS1 were good, but they went down for 

KS2. The Head of Standards & Achievement Education & Inclusion accepted that that 
was an issue and said the matter was being looked at.  

 
34.4 Councillor Daniels asked if officers had collated information from Ofsted on how the 

Pupil Premium money was being used and, if so, whether they could advise the 
Committee. The Assistant Director Education & Inclusion said that a more detailed 
report would come to the Committee in March 2016 and that information would be 
included.  

 
34.5 Mr M Jones asked why no data was available for SEN KS4 pupils, and was advised that 

the information had not been provided by the schools when the report was written.  
 
34.6 Mr M Jones accepted that Ofsted would provide information on how Pupil Premium was 

being spent, but said that a school would only be inspected every four years and that 
School Governors were responsible for deciding how that budget was spent, and so 
they should be asked to explain how the money was used.  

 
34.7 The Chair said that the Authority needed to challenge schools to raise their attainment. 

Everyone would agree that the gap in pupil attainment needed to be closed. He said that 
it would be useful for Chair of Governors and Head Teachers of schools in the city to 
come to a future meeting of the Committee.  

 
34.8 RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the report. 
 
 
35 ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL 
 
35.1 Councillor Barradell suggested that the data provided in Item 34 be referred to Council. 
The Executive Director of Children’s Services said that once all the data were available it would 
included in a fuller report which would be referred to Council.  
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.30pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 



 

8 
 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & SKILLS COMMITTEE 12 OCTOBER 
2015 

 
 
Dated this day of  

 


